
Dear Planning team, 

Please find attached, a further objection submission that I ask Council to consider. It contains 
additional matters of concern. 

Regards,
John. Truszewski. 

Sent: 18/02/2022 6:13:20 PM

Subject:
Further Submission: DA2021/2567 - Notification of Development, and Survey 
Map issues.

Attachments: DA 2021-1514 - St Augustines College. Objection - 2 - JTruszewski.pdf; 
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Re: DA2021/2567   

 
Demolition works, construction of a car park and increase in student numbers at an 
education establishment 

18 Feb 2020 

From: J. Truszewski 

76 Federal Parade, Brookvale NSW 2100 

2nd Submission – Additional Comments regarding validity of Notification, and validity of Survey map.  

Dear Planning team, 

 

In addition to my earlier submission, I have several other objections: 

1. Notification/Advertising of this DA is misleading  -  not in compliance with Council’s policy, and 
potentially contravenes the EP&A act with regards to notices.  
 
A)  The EP&A Regulation Division 5, 77 states that a description, including the address of the 

land must be included in the notice: 

 
 
The address listed for this DA – 60 Federal Parade Brookvale, is proposed for a  teacher’s car 
park – not where the increase of 400 students will be housed. Although lot numbers have 
been mentioned in several places, they cannot be treated the same as an address, 
particularly when the intent of the address is to notify the public of exactly where the 
development is to take place.   
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The oversight or  misrepresentation of the address for this DA has had the effect of some of 
the impacted residents  not being aware of the development, as mentioned in some of the 
submissions received.  
 
 Additional objections would have been received had the DA been advertised correctly – in 
compliance with the regulation. 

 
 
 
 
a. The Increase of Student numbers by 400 students is not a trivial DA – As can be seen 

from the number of objections to date, in excess of 45.   
b. The public can’t see the DA by searching for the School property on the Property Search 

on the Council website.  The School address according to the Council Map, is 37-43 
Federal Parade Brookvale, This is the address where the student numbers are proposed 
to be increased.  

See steps below.  
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The property appears, there are no details. 
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Click through to Applications and DA . Only 2 DAs appear – these do not include the subject  DA 
DA2021/2567  , and many other other historical DAs and CDCs are also missing.  

 

 

 

Navigating from the Property Search, arrives at the same results. DA2021/2567  cannot be seen.  
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2) The Survey submitted by the applicant for this DA is in excess of  9 years old.  The date of the 
survey is 4 December 2012.  
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Council requires a survey less than 12 months old:  

2060-da-checklist-jun2020.pdf (nsw.gov.au) 

 

 

 

 

In addition, the survey that as been submitted has not included the Position of all Existing Structures, 
with Floor level and ridge height of main building. 

 

In fact, the Main Building, a 4 storey building completed in 2020, is located in an area in the survey 
map which “has not been updated”.  Additionally, the College has acquired additional properties, 
which in itself does warrant an up to date survey.  

https://files.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/sites/default/files/documents/pdf-forms/development-application-da-modification-or-review-determination/2060-da-checklist-jun2020.pdf
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In fact, Pages 9,9,10 show survey  details a building that no longer exists in its current form.   
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This is a photo of the building – before the demolish/build 
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Here is a photo of this building taken  after demolish/construction had commenced in 2019.  (UNDER 
A CDC).  
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And here is the new building that is “not updated”  in the survey.  

 

 

 

 

 

The school is clearly  not the same development as the survey depicts.   

 

The Council should reject this DA solely on the basis of a Survey which is outside of the 12 month 
acceptable date criteria.  This  survey neglects to include the largest, building, including 
heights/setbacks and does not show the newly built  Rooftop terrace, which generates noise beyond 
what is acceptable.  Every school day I am exposed to excessive noise, which didn’t exist prior to this 
building being built.  

 

The Noise Survey that is based on data collected prior to this building being built can’t be relied upon 
because the school is now substantially different from the one where the nose survey was 
undertaken.   

 

The new building is 4 storeys but the Survey shows it a new 3 storey 
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This new building, which is not included in the survey is described in the St Augustines Annual Report 
as  “Our most recent project, the four storey Goold Building”.  
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2020-Annual-Report.pdf (digistormhosting.com.au) 

 

 

This building was built under a CDC approval, which did not permit an increase in student numbers.  

A plan (But not a Survey )  of this new building is available here:  

https://eservices.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Common/Output/LoadAppPropDoc.a
shx?id=FFA8u0hwUx8V0A60ki4OEg%253d%253d 

 

https://media.digistormhosting.com.au/sac-au-nsw-250-website/documents/Community/Publications/2020-Annual-Report.pdf?mtime=20210709130217
https://eservices.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Common/Output/LoadAppPropDoc.ashx?id=FFA8u0hwUx8V0A60ki4OEg%253d%253d
https://eservices.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Common/Output/LoadAppPropDoc.ashx?id=FFA8u0hwUx8V0A60ki4OEg%253d%253d
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As can be seen, the building height is claimed to sit only  marginally within the Complying building 
height. No recent survey is provided which shows the actual building height.   

 

Council should question why an up-to-date survey including the most recent 4 storey build hasn’t 
been included in the survey plans.  Could it be possible that an up to date  survey  could reveal that 
this new building is not height compliant, therefore jeopardise the validity of the CDC? 

I can’t  comprehend how  Council could allow this application to pass the submission document test, 
without a recent valid survey, when it requires much smaller residential applications to be submitted 
with a recent survey.  

In addition to my earlier objections, please reject this DA as the survey out of date and is not 
compliant, the noise studies based on old measurements are no longer relevant, and the School has 
built a 4 storey building without undertaking a DA process to the development, and is relying on a 
“car park” application to retrospectively approve an increase in student numbers.  

   

Traffic, Noise, Privacy and amenity of residents aren’t taken into consideration with this DA.  

 

Regards, 

John Truszewski.  


